Roll Call Number		Agenda Item Number
	2.2	
Date September 14, 2015		

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MERGER OF THE PROSPECT PARK AND MARTIN-HICKMAN NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS

WHEREAS, the Des Moines City Council approved the City of Des Moines Neighborhood Recognition Policy on May 24, 1993 by Roll Call No. 93-2026; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department with the guidance of the Neighborhood Revitalization Board implemented this policy by sending a written notice of the policy to neighborhood groups and announcing the Policy on Citicable; and

WHEREAS, a list of the neighborhood groups who requested recognition was compiled, approved by the Neighborhood Revitalization Board, and these neighborhood groups received official recognition by the City Council on November 8, 1993; and

WHEREAS, two currently recognized neighborhoods – Prospect Park and Martin-Hickman – have completed an application to merge their adjoining neighborhoods, with their merged boundary to include Hickman Road on the south, 30th Street to the west, Douglas Avenue to the north, and the Des Moines River to the east; and

WHEREAS, the proposed merged neighborhood will maintain the name of "Prospect Park," as formally approved by both neighborhood associations; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Revitalization Board recommended approval of this application and the proposed merger at their meeting on September 2, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Prospect Park and Martin-Hickman Neighborhood Associations be formally merged as a single Recognized neighborhood association, maintaining the name of "Prospect Park Neighborhood Association."

	MOVED by			у	to adopt.		
FORM APP LLLL Glenna K. F	W.1	ran	L City Att	orney	(Council Communication No. 15-481		
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby		
GATTO		<u> </u>	1	 	certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
GRAY							
HENSLEY							
MAHAFFEY					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my		
MOORE					hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
TOTAL		ŀ		'	***		
MOTION CARRIED	•	•	API	PROVED			
				Mayor	City Clerk		

Prospect Park Euclid/Douglas Ave, Sheridan Ave/Hickman Rd, Des Moines River, and 30th Street Meeting Information: Third Sunday of each month, 7:00 pm, Freedom for Youth; 2301 Hickman Road - Worship Center Building Lawnview Dr Oleunor Rd Madison Ave 面 Madison Ave £. ñ 들 돲 뜐 ಥ š 5 ぁ 30.13 Seneca Ave Garden Ave ű. €. Douglas Ave Douglas Ave Martin Clinton Ave **Euclid Ave** Ovid Ave Urbandale Ave ซ Inter-urban Trai Boston-Av Arnold Rd Leado Ave Prospect D Sheridan Ave Bennett Ave Mann Ave Broadlawns Holcomb Ave Hospital Hickman Ro Hickman Rd Francis Ave ಪ Burlington Ter Lincoln Ave 23rd St $\bar{\omega}$ Allison Ave ぁ ő Franklin Ave Witmer St ŭ 22nd £ ដ 뒱 Jefferson Ave Moyer St Washington Ave Secretary: Tamara Jones Address: 2704 Boston Ave Des Moines, IA 50310 Phone 515-279-2476 President: Karen Tigges* Address: 2721 Ashby Ave Des Moines, IA 50310 Phone: 515-274-0545 Neighborhood Dedicated Bike Facility - Shared Use Bike Facility Park Email: kktigges@aol.com Vice President: Heidi Hamand Address: 2920 Douglas Ave #8 Des Moines, IA 50310 Phone: 515-238-6100 Email: hamhei2358@gmail.com Email tamara 2704@yahoo com Treasurer: Mary Ann Lamb Address: 2823 30th St Des Moines, IA 50310 Phone: 302-312-5558 · · · · Trail Cemetery Golf Course Complex Email: mamalamb81@gmail.com Web Site: http://www.prospectparkna.com Disclaimer. This map is approximate and may not be complete. City assumes no liability for accuracy. Consult sources listed to verify information. Sources: City of Des Moines Community Development. Engineering: Parks and I Created by City of Des Moines Information Technology Department, GIS Division http://maps.dmgov.org/extmapsenter/maps/NeighborhocdsMapSook.pdf (Date, 6/24/2015 our or DES MOINES